Laizhou Bay, China Method Sampling period SGD (cm d-1) Reference
The eastern Laizhou Bay 222Rn September in 2014 6.9 Zhang et al. (2016)
The entire Laizhou Bay 223, 226Ra August in 2012 8.9-10.3 Wang et al. (2015b)

224Ra August in 2012 7 Wang et al. (2016)
223, 224, 226, 228Ra July-August in 2012 (wet) 5.7-15.1 Wang et al. (2020a)

March-April in 2014 (dry) 4.4-15.8
O18 and 228Ra August in 2017 2.2-4.7 This study

Table 4 Sensitivity analysis of the water age. For this analysis, the value of
each list below was increased (+) and decreased (-) by 10%, while the other
parameters remained unchanged.

Term
(end-member)

% change in the water
age with a:
% increase in term
value

% decrease in term
value

�YL +16
�r +5
�p +549 -55
�T -60 +308
�SGD +77 -81
228RaYL
228Rar
228RaSGD -73 +86

�r +2
�p +133 -36
�T -41 +224
�SGD +81 -81
228Rar
228RaSGD -74 +90

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis of the SGD. For this analysis, the value of each list
below was increased (+) and decreased (-) by 10%, while the other parameters
remained unchanged.

Term
(end-member)

% change in SGD flux
with a:
% increase in term
value

% decrease in term
value

22

Term
(end-member)

% change in SGD flux
with a:

�YL +14
�r +5
�p -126 +126
�T +152 -152
�SGD -45 +435
228RaYL
228Rar
228RaSGD +249 -42

�r +2
�p -57 +57
�T +69 -69
�SGD -45 +435
228Rar
228RaSGD +249 -42

23